

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TAURUS HOLDINGS, INC., and
TAURUS INTERNATIONAL
MANUFACTURING, INC.,

Petitioners,

vs.

UNITED STATES FIDELITY AND
GUARANTY COMPANY,
PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY,
LIMITED, FEDERAL INSURANCE
COMPANY, GREAT NORTHERN
INSURANCE COMPANY, and
UNITED NATIONAL INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Respondents.

*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

Case No.: SC04-771
Eleventh Circuit
Case No.: 03-14720
D.C. Docket
No.: 01-02236-CV-AJ

ON REVIEW OF CERTIFIED QUESTION
FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS TAURUS HOLDINGS,
INC. and TAURUS INTERNATIONAL
MANUFACTURING, INC.**

John W. Harbin
Georgia Bar No. 324130
Simon H. Bloom
Georgia Bar No. 064298
POWELL, GOLDSTEIN, FRAZER
& MURPHY, LLP

June Galkoski Hoffman
Florida Bar No. 050120
Christopher E. Knight
Florida Bar No. 607363
FOWLER WHITE BURNETT,
P.A.

Sixteenth Floor
191 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
(404) 572-6600
(404) 572-6999 – Facsimile

Bank of America Tower
17th Floor
100 Southeast Second Street
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 789-9200
(305) 789-9201 – Facsimile

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CERTIFIED ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY	11
I. THE <i>GASKINS</i> DECISION REPRESENTS THE CURRENT FLORIDA INTERPRETATION OF THE PRODUCTS HAZARD EXCLUSION	11
II. THE <i>GASKINS</i> RULING IS CONSISTENT WITH THE MAJORITY OF JURISDICTIONS THAT HAVE INTERPRETED THE PRODUCTS HAZARD EXCLUSION	22
III. THE <i>GASKINS</i> RULE REFLECTS SOUND PUBLIC POLICY AND IS CONSISTENT WITH FLORIDA’S CONSTRUCTION OF INSURANCE POLICIES	31
DECISION IN <i>KONKOS</i> DOES NOT CHANGE THE WAY FLORIDA INTERPRETS THE EXCLUSION	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

Page(s)

V. IF *GASKINS* IS CONFIRMED AS
FLORIDA’S INTERPRETATION OF THE
PRODUCTS HAZARD EXCLUSION, THE
EXCLUSION DOES NOT APPLY AND THE
CARRIERS SHOULD PROVIDE A DEFENSE 43

CONCLUSION 44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 47

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>ADA Resources, Inc. v. Don Chamblin & Associates, Inc.</i> , 361 So.2d 1339 (La.App. 3 rd Cir. 1978)	28
<i>Aetna Cas. & Surety Co. v. Richmond</i> , 76 Cal. App. 3d 645, 143 Cal. Rptr. 75, 81 (1977)	17
<i>American Trailer Service v. The Home Insurance Company</i> , 361 N. W.2d 918, 920-21 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985)	21, 29
<i>Associated Electric and Gas Insurance Services Ltd. v. Houston Oil and Gas Company</i> , 552 So.2d 1110 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1989)	15
<i>Auto-Owners Insurance Company v. Anderson</i> , 756 So.2d 29, 34 (Fla. 2000)	36, 37
<i>B & R Farm Services, Inc. v. Farm Bureau Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 483 N.E.2d 1076 (Ind. 1985)	23
<i>Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Florida, Inc. v. Steck</i> , 778 So.2d 374 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	36, 37
<i>Brewer v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 147 Ariz. 427, 710 P.2d 1082(Ariz. Ct. App. 1985)	21, 25, 32
<i>Buckeye Union Insurance Co. v. Liberty Solvents and Chemicals Co., Inc.</i> , 17 Ohio.App.3d 127, 477 N.E.2d 1227 (1984)	26, 27, 32
<i>Chancler v. American Hardware Mutual Insurance Company</i> , 109 Idaho 841, 712 P.2d 542 (1985)	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Colony Ins. Co. v. H.R.K., Inc.</i> , 728 S.W.2d 848 (Tex. Ct. App. 1987)	24
<i>Cooling v. United State Fidelity And Guaranty Company</i> , 269 So.2d 294 (La.App. 3 rd Cir. 1972)	28, 31, 35
<i>Cravens, Dargan & Co. v. Pacific Indem. Co.</i> , 29 Cal. App. 3d 594, 105 Cal. Rptr. 607 (1972)	18
<i>Demshar v. AAACon Auto Transport, Inc.</i> , 337 So.2d 963 (Fla. 1976)	36, 37
<i>Farm Bureau Mutual Insurance Company of Arkansas, Inc. v. Lyon</i> , 258 Ark. 802, 528 S.W.2d 932 (1975)	27
<i>Farrer v. U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 809 So.2d 85 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	34, 37
<i>Florida Farm Bureau v. Birge</i> , 659 So.2d 310 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994)	39, 40
<i>Florida Farm Bureau v. Gaskins</i> . 405 So.2d 1013 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida Farm Bureau Mutual Insurance Company v. James</i> , 608 So.2d 931 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	19, 20

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>General Ins. Co. of America v. Crawford</i> , 635 S.W.2d 98 (Tenn. 1982)	29, 32
<i>Gordon Yates Building Supplies v. Fidelity and Casualty Company of New York</i> , 543 S.W.2d 709 (Tex.Civ.App., Fort Worth, 1976)	25
<i>Harnett v. Southern Ins. Co.</i> , 181 So.2d 524 (Fla. 1965)	36
<i>Hartford Mutual Ins. Co. v. Moorehead</i> , 396 Pa. Super. 234 578 A.2d 492, 493 (Pa. Sup. Ct. 1990)	21, 23
<i>Hawk Termite & Pest Control, Inc., v. Old Republic Insurance Company</i> , 596 So.2d 96 (3rd DCA Fla. 1992)	43
<i>Indiana Ins. Co. v. Miguelarcaina</i> , 648 So.2d 821 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	39
<i>Koikos v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 849 So.2d 263 (Fla. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kopelowitz v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 977 F.Supp. 1179, 1185 (S.D. Fla. 1977)	39, 43
<i>LaFarge Corp. v. Traveler's Indemnity Co.</i> , 118 F.3d 1511 (11 th Cir. 1997)	8

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lawyers Title Insurance Corp. v JDC (America) Corp.</i> , 52 F3d 1575 (11th Cir. 1995)	43
<i>Lefebvre v. James</i> , 697 So.2d 918 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	19, 21
<i>Lessak v. Metropolitan Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 168 Ohio St. 153, 151 N.E.2d 730 (1958)	26, 27
<i>Mactown, Inc. v. Continental Insurance Co.</i> , 716 So.2d 289 (3rd DCA Fla. 1998)	43
<i>MCO Environmental, Inc. v. Agricultural Excess & Surplus Ins. Co.</i> , 689 So.2d 1114 (3rd DCA Fla. 1997)	43
<i>McGinnis v. Fidelity and Casualty Company of New York</i> , 276 Cal.App.2d 15, 18, 80 Cal.Rptr. 482, 484 (1969)	18, 27-28
<i>Nautilus Insurance Co. v. Don’s Guns & Galleries, Inc.</i> , No. IP 99-0735-c-Y/G, 2000 WL 34251061 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 26, 2000)	22
<i>Pardo v. State</i> , 596 So.2d 665 (Fla. 1992)	11
<i>Pennsylvania Gen. Ins. Co. v. Kielon</i> , 492 N.Y.S.2d 502 (App. Div. 1985)	21
<i>Psychiatric Associates v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Co.</i> , 647 So.2d 134 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	11, 44

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Stanfill v. State</i> , 384 So.2d 141 (Fla. 1980)	12
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. CTC Development Corp.</i> , 720 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1998)	41
<i>Steuart Petroleum Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyds</i> , 696 So.2d 376 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1997) rev. disp., 701 So. 2d 867 (Fla. 1997)	8
<i>Viger v. Commercial Insurance Company of Newark, New Jersey</i> , 707 F.2d 769 (3d Cir. 1983)	29
<i>Westmoreland v. Lumbermens Mutual Casualty Co.</i> , 704 So.2d 176 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	34

Other Authorities

<i>Couch on Insurance</i> , LEE RUSS, Couch on Insurance § 130:5 (3 rd ed. 2003)	33
Rules 9.030(a)(2)(c) and 9.150, Fla. R. App. P.	1
